

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION

GEORGE WEST,
ROBERT JONES, and
BRADY FULLER, on behalf of
themselves
And others similarly situated.
Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE, TEXAS;
CARLTON GETTY, Municipal Judge, in
his individual capacity; and JEFFREY
POWELL, Chief of Police, in his official
capacity;
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-00309

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

DEFENDANTS COMPLIED WITH THE COURT’S ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES REGARDING MOTIONS TO DISMISS 2

BACKGROUND FACTS..... 2

MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARDS 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 7

 I. Since no Plaintiff has alleged facts showing a case or controversy, no Plaintiff has standing to assert a claim. 7

 II. Limitations bar any claim premised on alleged unlawful acts that occurred before November 3, 2014..... 12

 III. Absolute Judicial Immunity bars any claim against Judge Getty. 13

 IV. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts which state a claim against Police Chief Powell in his official capacity. 15

 V. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts which show that any City policy caused a constitutional violation. 16

 A. The City cannot be held liable because no Plaintiff was deprived of a protected right. 16

 B. The City cannot be held responsible for Municipal Judge Getty’s actions..... 17

 C. Plaintiff’s have failed to allege facts showing any unconstitutional City policy. 17

 D. Plaintiffs’ have failed to allege facts showing the City’s policymaker deliberately maintained a known unconstitutional policy..... 18

E. Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts showing that a City policy caused a Plaintiff to suffer a Constitutional deprivation..... 19

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

<i>Adams v. McIlhany</i> , 764 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1985)	14, 15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S. Ct. 3315 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Anderson v. Pasadena Independent School District</i> , 184 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171, 97 S. Ct. 1739 (1977).....	9
<i>Babb v. Dorman</i> , 33 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Beck v. Texas State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 204 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	6
<i>Bennet v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Bennett v. City of Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 472 U.S. 1016 (1985).....	17
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397, 117 S. Ct. 1382 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Glossip</i> , 878 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Burks v. Price</i> , 654 Fed.Appx. 670 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Burns-Toole v. Byrne</i> , 11 F.3d 1270 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	6
<i>Burrell v. Newsome</i> , 883 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1989)	12, 13
<i>Campbell v. City of San Antonio</i> , 43 F.3d 973, 977 (5th Cir.1995)	18
<i>Carcia Guevara v. Haltom City</i> , 106 Fed.Appx. 900 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 797, 106 S. Ct. 1571 (1986).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660 (1983).....	9

City. See Hafer v. Melo,
 502 U.S. 21, 112 S. Ct. 358 (1991)..... 15

Clark v. Amoco Production Company,
 794 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1986) 6

Connick v. Thompson,
 560 U.S. 51, 131 S.Ct. 1350 (2011)..... 17

Cross v. Lucius,
 713 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1983) 13

Cunningham v. City of West Point,
 380 Fed.Appx. 419 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Daniels v. Williams,
 474 U.S. 327, 106 S. Ct. 662 (1986)..... 18

Dartmouth Review v. Dartmouth College,
 889 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1989) 6

Doe v. City of Haltom City,
 106 Fed.Appx. 906 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16

Eccles v. Peoples Bank,
 333 U.S. 426, 68 S. Ct. 641 (1948)..... 10

Eccles v. Peoples Bank,
 333 U.S. 426, 68 S.Ct. 641 (1948)..... 7, 11

Flores v. Cameron County,
 92 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1996) 15

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 3, 12

Gartrell v. Gaylor,
 981 F.2d 254 (5th Cir. 1993) 12

Gonzalez v. Ysleta Independent School District,
 996 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993) 18, 19

Gray ex rel. Rudd v. Beverly Enterprises-Mississippi, Inc.,
 390 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2004) 2, 12

Green v. Ferrell,
 801 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1986) 16

Harris v. City of Austin,
 2016 U.S. LEXIS 33694 *11-25 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 17

Helton v. Clements,
 832 F.2d 332 (5th Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 507 U.S. 914, 113 S. Ct. 1266
 (1993)..... 13

Howard-Barrows v. City of Haltom City,
 106 Fed.Appx. 912 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16

Jackson v. Herklotz,
 1998 U. S. App. LEXIS 40931 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 16

Jackson v. Johnson,
 950 F.2d 263 (5th Cir. 1992) 13, 17

James v. City of Dallas,
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 9

James v. Harris County,
577 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2009) 19

Johnson v. Moore,
958 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1992) 11

Jones v. Alcoa, Inc.,
339 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2003) 13

Kansa Reinsurance v. Congressional Mortgage Corp.,
20 F.3d 1362 (5th Cir. 1994) 13

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159, 105 S. Ct. 3099 (1985)..... 15

Krueger v. Reimer,
66 F.3d 75 (5th Cir. 1995) 15, 17

Lovelace v. Software Spectrum Inc.,
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996) 3, 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992)..... 8

McAlester v. Brown,
469 F.2d 1280 (5th Cir. 1972) 14

McKee v. City of Rockwall,
877 F.2d 409 (5th Cir.), cert. den'd, 493 U.S. 1023 (1990) 16

Mireless v. Waco,
502 U.S. 9, 112 S.Ct. 286 (1991)..... 15

Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658, 98 S. Ct. 2018, 2035 n. 55 (1978)..... 15

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488, 94 S. Ct. 669 (1974)..... 9

Oliver v. Scott,
276 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2002) 6

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265, 106 S. Ct. 2932 (1986)..... 2, 12

Pederson v. City of Haltom City,
108 Fed.Appx. 845 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16

Pineda v. City of Houston,
291 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002) 19

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) 13, 18, 19, 20

R2 Investments LDC v. Phillips,
401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005) 2, 12

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 5

Rios v. City of Del Rio,
444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) 16

Roberts v. City of Shreveport,
397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005) 19

Salas v. Carpenter,
980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992) 6

Schultea v. Wood,
47 F.3d 1427 (5th Cir. 1985) 7

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727, 92 S. Ct. 1361 (1972)..... 8

Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman,
959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1992) 9, 10

Sorrells v. Warner,
1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 41508 *10-11 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Spiller v. City of Texas City,
130 F.3d 162, 167 (5th Cir.1997) 18

Stump v. Sparkman,
435 U.S. 349, 98 S. Ct. 1099 (1978)..... 14

Tate v. Short,
401 U.S. 395 (1971)..... 16

Taylor v. Books A Million,
296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002) 13

Turner v. Houma Municipal Fire and Police Civil Service Board,
229 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2000) 15

United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.,
336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) 3, 12

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384, 127 S. Ct. 1091 (2007)..... 13

Whatley v. Philo,
817 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1987) 7

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149, 110 S. Ct. 1717 (1990)..... 8

Will v. Michigan Department of State Police,
491 U.S. 58, 109 S. Ct. 2304 (1989)..... 15

Young v. City of Killeen,
775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985) 15

Zapata v. Melson,
750 F.3d 481 (2014)..... 7

State Court Cases

Howard v. State,
2007 WL 4260525 (Tex. App.—Waco 2007, pet. ref’d) 14

Statutory Authorities

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.003(a)	12
Federal Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)	6
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b).....	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	5
